MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-FIFTH DEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1845.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\label{eq:augusta} \textit{AUGUSTA}:$ Wm. T. Johnson, printer to the state.

1845.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1845.

of them, are hereby authorized to appoint the time and place of CHAP. 292. holding the first meeting of said trustees, by giving them personal notice thereof, in writing, or by publishing a notice in some newspaper printed in the county of Lincoln, ten days at least, previous to said meeting.

SECT. 5. The land agent of this state is hereby authorized and directed to convey to the said trustees one half township of land, tution a half tution a half situate in the county of Aroostook, to be by him selected, and to township of land. be equal in value, as near as may be, to the east half of township number three in the fourth range of townships in said county of Aroostook; to be held by said trustees in their corporate capacity; and the said trustees are hereby vested with full power to manage, Power to manage age and control convey, and dispose of the said land in such manner as shall best the same. promote the interest of said academy: provided, however, the said Proviso. land agent shall not make the conveyance, provided in this section, to the said trustees, unless he shall be fully satisfied that said academy shall be in operation by the first day of September, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty-seven, and that said trustees shall have corporate property to the value, at least, of one thousand dollars.

[Approved April 7, 1845.]

Chapter 202.

AN ACT for the incorporation of the Augusta and Boston Steam Transportation Company,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Daniel Cony, Charles H. Beck, Thomas Lambard, Corporators, H. W. Fairbanks, J. H. Eveleth, William R. Smith, S. S. Brooks, Warren Loud, George D. Stanley, A. A. Bittues, J. A. Thompson, Thomas Smith, Thomas H. Haskell, Isaac H. Randall, Joseph W. Patterson, Henry Winslow, D. C. Weston, and George Williams, all of Augusta, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated and made a body politic by the name of the Augusta corporate name. and Boston Steam Transportation Company, for the purpose of Objects of incorsteam navigation between the Kennebec river, Boston, and such other places as may be deemed useful, for the transportation of freight and passengers; with power to sue and be sued; to use a common seal; to establish all necessary by-laws to carry out the By-laws. purposes of the incorporation; provided they be not repugnant to the laws of the state; and to enjoy all the rights, privileges and Powers, priviimmunities of similar corporations.

Снар. 293.

Real and personal estate, value,

Said corporation may take and hold such real and personal estate, not exceeding fifty thousand dollars, as may be necessary for establishing and prosecuting the purposes of their incorporation; and may lease, sell, or otherwise dispose of the same; and may divide their stock into as many shares as they may deem proper, of not less than fifty dollars each.

Shares-value. First meeting.

Sect. 3. Any two of the corporators afore-mentioned, may call the first meeting by advertisement of the time and place thereof, in some newspaper printed in Augusta, seven days at least, before the time appointed for holding such meeting; and this act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved April 7, 1845.]

Chapter 293.

AN ACT to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Expenditures of government.

In order to provide for the operation of certain acts and resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of the government, for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropriated to be paid out of any moneys in the treasury; the same being in lieu of all other existing appropriations whatever. And the governor with the advice of the council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the second Wednesday of May, eighteen day of May, 1846. hundred and fifty-six, to draw his warrant upon the treasury for the same.

Warrants on the treasury to be drawn prior to second Wednes-

Pay roll of sen- ate.	Pay roll of senate, two thousand dollars,	2,000	00
Do. do. house.	Pay roll of house, five thousand dollars,	5,000	00
Pay roll of council. Interest.	Council, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00
	Interest, sixty-five thousand dollars,	65,000	00
Salaries.	Salaries, six thousand dollars,	6,000	00
Clerks.	Clerks, twelve hundred dollars,	1,200	00
Contingent fund of governor and council.	Contingent fund of governor and council, two thousand		
	dollars,	2,000	00
Penobscot Indian fund. Stationery.	Penobscot Indian fund, fifteen hundred dollars,	1,500	00
	Stationery, four hundred dollars,	400	00
Printing.	Printing, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00
Deaf, dumb and blind. Contingent fund of secretary. Postage.	Deaf, dumb and blind, four thousand dollars,	4,000	00
	Contingent fund of secretary, fifty dollars,	50	00
	Postage, two hundred and fifty dollars,	250	00